their baseline (nominal) values, then,

b. Return the variable to its initial value and repeat the process for each of the

other inputs.

The sensitivity is the measured by tracking the changes in the output.

Currently, there are many available tools [89] that can help a researcher perform a

sensitivity analysis. Excel, which is a widely available spreadsheet application, is

capable of different analysis:  i) what-if analysis (Tornado charts), ii) base-case

analysis, iii) breakeven analysis and iv) optimization analysis.

A Tornado chart shows how sensitive the output is to several different inputs.

Consequently, it shows us which parameters have a major impact on the results and

which have a minor impact. Tornado charts are created by changing input values one

at a time and recording the variations in the output. To create a Tornado diagram for

the TET a baseline value for every segment should be used. The baseline value was

3-89

calculated using the operating parameters baseline values considering the experiment

design space. The baseline values for every segment can be seen in Table 3-6.

Operating Parameters

Baseline Values
Labels Low Values (-30%)

High Values

(+30%)

350 Payload 245 455

4 FPA 2.8 5.2

7 ISA Deviation 4.9 9.1

Table 3-6: Sensitivity Analysis Baseline Values

The equation 4.2 was used to estimate the TET values where the coefficients were

taken from Table 3-7 for every segment.

Parameter Reg Coefficient Hover Climb Cruise Descent

Intercept B0 1189.941875 1009.743 1102.005 906.9003333

Load B1 0.24819875 0.167454 0.137987 0.101239583

FPA B2 0.0008 29.67637 0.172437 0.0159375

ISA Deviation B3 4.2873125 3.525157 3.517363 3.1020875

Table 3-7: Regression Analysis Coefficients

The low and high values for each operating parameter can be estimated by using the

values that correspond to the ±30 percent, of every baseline value (Table 3-6). To

assess the significance of TET for an operating variable, for example Payload, for the

Hover segment the following steps are used:

a. The TET is estimated with the equation 4-2 where the baseline values are

used for every parameter.

b. Then to estimate the low value for the payload I use the equation 4-2 while

for the parameters I use the low value for the payload (245) and the baseline values

for the climb rate and the ISA deviation.

c. To estimate the high value for the payload I use the equation 4-2 while for

the parameters I use the high value for the payload (455) and the baseline values for

[…]

The component life due to LCF, presented in Table 4-20, takes into account the local

stresses distribution after a crack has been developed or due to the existing notches in the

turbine design. This approach is also used in a study from NASA, Lewis Research Centre

[119] in which software has been developed to estimate the turbine disk weight. This study

recognized the fact that actual disk lives depend upon countless details of a highly localized

nature. Since any cracking in a disk is not acceptable, fatigue crack initiation is a sufficient

criterion for the lifing calculations. When experimental fatigue results are unavailable,

approximations of the fatigue resistance can be obtained with the aid of empirical

correlations previously established between fatigue properties and corresponding tensile

test properties.

Figure 4-10: Concentration Factor (Kt) & Notch Sensitivity (q) Tornado Graph

The last 2 values in Table 4-9 will be used in the case scenario to show how the assumptions

related to the safety factors affect the maintenance cost.

 Notch

Sensitivity (q)

Stress Concentration

(Kt)

Notch Fatigue

(Kf)

Life due

to LCF

(cycles)

%

Change

0.9 2.9 2.71 50897 Baseline

0.63 (-30%) 2.9 2.2 58140 14.88313

1.17 (+30%) 2.9 3.223 42061 -16.8881

0.9 2.03 (-30%) 1.927 62287 23.07824

0.9 3.77 (+30%) 3.493 37880 -25.1497

Table 4-9 : Data for Safety Factors Sensitivity Analysis

42061

37880

58140

62288

30000 40000 50000 60000 70000

q

kt

Failure Cycles

Factors

Concentration Factor (Kt) & Notch Sensitivity (q)
Tornado Graph

high

low

4.2.1.2 Method Validation

As discussed in the methodology the optimum number of simulations is important when you

try to implement a regression analysis or spatial interpolation. The passenger mission that

has been used for the DOE has been simulated in a range of experiments (64, 180 and

400). A script in Python was built to create the design space for the operating variables.

The population that has been created from the lifing results was used as a base to find a